
Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE 
Planned Unit Development 
Washington, DC 

Prepared for 

Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
34 Loveton Circle 
Suite 100 
Sparks, MD 21152 

Holland & Knight, LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

Prepared by 

ASSOCIATES 

Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Inc. 
177 Defense Highway, Suite 10 

Annapolis, MD 21401 

August22,2006 

ZONING COMMISSION
District of Columbia

Case No. 04-14
31G ZONING COMMISSION

District of Columbia
CASE NO.04-14
EXHIBIT NO.31G



Basile Baumann Pros_t & Asso<:iates, Inc. 
Public/Private Development Advisors 

August 22, 2006 

David W. Briggs, Esq. 
Holland & Knight, LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania A venue, NW 
W~hington, DC 20006 

Nichols Center 
177 Defense Highway 

Annapolis, MD 21401 
Phone: (410) 266-7800 

Fax: (410) 266-7866 

Re: Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation - 100 Potomac A venue, SE, Washington, DC 

Dear Mr. Briggs: 

Pursuant to your request, we hereby submit this report (with supporting documentation) of an Economic 
and Fiscal Impact Study for the modified development progr~ for 100 Potomac A venue, a planned unit 
development (PUD) located in Southeast Washington, DC. 

The subject site is a proposed mixed-use development located in SE Washington, DC. The PUD site has a 
total land area of approximately 253,000 square feet. The proposed project comprises approximately I .1 
million gross square feet of development that will include approximately 600,000 gross square feet of 
office, approximately 169 residential apartment units, a 233-room hotel and approximately 92,000 gross 
square feet of neighborhood supporting retail. The project will also include approximately 1,400 parking 
spaces. 

Based on the available data, our analysis and experience with conducting economic and fiscal impact 
analyses in the District of Colu_mbia, the Florida Rock project, upon project build-out, will provide 
approximately 169 new residential units ~d create 3,458 new jobs on-site that will generate more than 
$29.2 million (current 2006 dollars) in annual tax revenue to the District of Colwnbia 

We hereby disclose that we have no undisclosed interest in the site, and our employment and 
compensation are not contingent 1Jpon our findings and conclusions. The study is subject to the comments 
made throughout this report and to all assumptions and limiting conditions set forth herein. 

Respectfully submitted, 

James L. Prost, AICP 
Principal 

David Starnes, AICP 
Senior Associate 

Gregory A. Jones 
Associate 
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Section 1 Introduction 

1. 1 Study Purpose 

It is our understanding that Florida Rock Properties Inc. seeks an Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluq_tion 
for the Florida Rock Planned Unit Development project. This analysis represents an 1,1pdate to two earlier 
Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation (dated June 11, 2004 and November 17, 2005) and reflects the 
project's modified development program and updated cost estimates for development of the siJe. 

1.2 Work Completed 

To address the purpose of this study, BBP Associates conducted an Economic and Fiscal Impact 
Evaluation of this proposed development As part of this study, BBP Associates completed the following: 

• Economic and Fiscal Impact Analysis - Using its in-house economic and fiscal impact model, 
quantified the economic benefits (number of residents, number of jobs, payroll, consumer 
expenditures) and related fiscal benefits (income tax of residents and employees living within the 
District, real property tax, personal property tax, retail sales tax, permit fees) to the District of 
Columbia for the project during the construction period and during annual operations at full build 
out for the development. Utilized the Bureau of Economic Analysis' RIMS II model to estimate 
indirect, or induced, impacts (e.g. income and sales tax benefits) to the District as a result of the 
new investment in the area. 

• Qualitative Commentary - Provided commentary and quantitative evaluation of ot_her economic 
benefits to the District including public benefits, as well as, financial benefits. this included but 
was not necessarily limited to: community revitalization and neighborhood e$_ancemen~, District 
housing goals, multiplier and economic impact to District from additional jobs and residents, 
attraction of new residents to the District, spin-off ret:lil sales; and the perceived economic, 
market, and development impacts. 

• Draft qnd Final Report - Prepared a Draft and Final Report summarizing our findings and 
conclusions and included all relevant impact tables. 

1. 3 Report Organization 

This report is organized into three sections plus an appendix. The first section is the Introduction and 
outlines the study purpose and work completed for this evaluation. Section 2 provides a summary of the 
economic and fiscal impact of the proposed project. The third section provides a qualitative summary of 
$e other public and economic benefits of the mixed-use developmen~ to the District. The appendix 
includes a summary of the methodology used to complete the economic and fiscal impact evaluation, a 
detailed evaluation of the tables used to determine the economic and fiscal impacts and detailed tables 
calculating the economic and fiscal impact of the proposed development. 
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Secti.on 2 Economic and Fiscal Impact Evaluation 

2.1 Development Program 

The proposed Florida Rock PUD project is located in Southeast Washington, DC at 100 Potomac Avenue, 
SE (Lots 800, 801 and 802 in Square 707, Lot 809 in Square 708, Lots 807 and 808 in Square 708E and 
Lot 806 in Square 708S). The site is bounded by Potomac A venue, SE to the north, First Street, SE to the 
east, the Anacostia River to the south, and generally the Frederick Douglass Bridge access ramp to the 
south and west 

The PUD site has a total land area of approximately 253,000 square feet. The proposed project comprises 
approximately 1.1 million gross square feet of development that will include approximately 600,000 gross 
square feet of office, approximately 169 residential apartment units, a 233-roorn hotel and approximately 
92,000 gross sqt,1are feet of neighborhood supporting retail. The project will also include approximately 
1,400 parking spaces. 

The Florida Rock PUD project is a phased development that is to be completed in four phases. This 
analysis examines the economic and fiscal impacts of the entire Florida Rock PUD project at build-out. 

2.2 Construction Period Economic and Fiscal Impacts (Constant 2006 DoiiCJrs) 

During the construction period of the proposed Florida Rock PUD project, a variety of new opportunities 
will be created. The construction will create over 1,774 direct on-site jobs which will have an aggregate 
payroll of approximately $782 million. Furthermore, these direct jobs will create over 1,548 additional 
indirect, or spin-off, jobs off-site. These indirect jobs will have an aggregate payroll of approxjmately 
$60.4 million. Direct consumption expenditures will total roughly $66.7 million amJ an estimated $133.6 
million in material purchases will be made in the metropolitan area. 

The economic impact of the construction will be focused to benefit the District. Florida Rock Properties 
has entered into a First Source Employment Agreement with the District. Under this Agreement, the 
applicant will utilize the Department of Employment Services as its first source.to fill all new jobs created 
as a result of the construction ofthe project. At least 51 percent ofthe newly created jobs will be targeted 
to be filled by District residents, as will at least 51 percent of the apprentices and trainees. In addition, 
Florida Rock Properties is committed to making a bona fjde effort to utilize local small disadvantaged 
business enterprises in order to achieve, at a minimum the goal of a 35 percent participation in the 
contracted development costs in connection with design, development and construction of the project. 

The related fiscal impact of construction will be approximately $5.7 million in tax revenue to the District 
of Columbia, including roughly $3.7 in income tax (from construction workers living in the District}, 
$370,000 in building permits and fees, and $768,000 in sales tax of materials purchases made in the 
District. 

The following table summarizes the economic and fiscal benefits of the Florida Rock PUD project dUring 
the construction period. 
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Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscallmpacts 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD 

Construction Period (2006 Dollars) 

\ nnual ~ t'rallmpacts to J)i, u ·ict 

Income Tax 
Direct Sales Tax 
Indirect Sales Tax 
Building Permit Fees 
TOTAL 

·,_ .... , ~ ..... • ·.-fi: 

$3,675,768 

$768,143 

$851 ,373 
$368 082 

$5,663.365 

1/ Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live or 
as to where employees make consumer expenditures 
21 Building permit fees estimated for a total of I. I million square feet of 
development based on schedule of fees from District of Columbia government 

Sources: BBP Associates, Florida Rock Properties Inc. 

2.3 Operating Period Economic and Fiscal Impacts (Constant 2006 Dollars) 

Once construction is complete and market absorbed, impacts related to the Florida Rock PUD project 
operations will continue on a sustained annual basis. The development impacts of the Florida Rock PUD 
project are enhanced by its location on the waterfront and adjacency within the BaJipark District and 
plartned high quality development proposed by numerous development companies around the baseball 
stadium. 

The Florida Rock PUD project, with an assumed market value of over $610 million, will provide on site a 
total of approximately 3,458 jobs with an aggregate annual payroll of about $229.5 million. 

In addition, this project will be the home to about 169 households whom will have total aggregate armual 
earnings of nearly $19 million. Approximately 9 of these units will be available as affordable workforce 
housing {80% of AMI). 

Furthermore, the project wi ll create over 3,284 additional indirect, or spin-off, jobs off-site primarily as a 
result of expenditures made by the project 's employees and residents. These indirect jobs will have an 
aggregate annual payroll of approximately $170.1 million. The wages and salaries of project employees 
and residents will annually generate an estimated $211.8 million in consumer expenditures. 
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The related fiscal impact fo r the Florida Rock PUD Project will total approximately $29.2 million in 
sustainable direct annual tax revenue to the District of Columbia. This includes an estimated $7.6 million 
in annual income tax, $10.6 million in annual real property tax, $6.1 million in direct on-site retail sales 
tax each year, $2.8 million in indirect retail sales, $712,000 in corporate franchise tax and $1.4 million in 
personaJ property tax. 

The following table summarizes the sustainable annual economic and fiscal benefits of the Florida Rock 
PUD project at build-out 

Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD 

Annual Operations at Build Out (2006 Dollars) (II) 

Income Tax 
Real Property Tax 
Direct Sales Tax (on-site) 
Indirect Sales Tax (off-site in District) 
Corporate Franchise Tax 
Personal Property Tax 
Tota l -

Source Notes 

11 Figures based on at bUild out and provided in current 2006 dollars 
21 Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live 

or as to where: employees malce consumer expenditures 

3,458 
160 

$229,457,680 
$18,910,800 

$7,603,53 1 

$10,605,924 

$6,129,296 
$2,784,135 

$712,209 

$1 ,367,546 

$29 202,642 

3/ lndirc:ct Jobs 1m pact includes spin-otT jobs created as a result of new households in Oistnct. 

office, apartment staffing, retail and parlcing spin ofT jobs; Does not specify location of these jobs 

Sources: BBP Associates, Florida Rock Propenies Inc. 
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Section 4 Other Benefits 

The Florida Rock PUD project at 100 Potomac A venue, SE will provide significant benefits to the 
District of Columbia including enhanced quality of life and economic opportunities beyond those 
quantified in the previous sections. The investment will further reinforce and strengthen the Southeast 
neighborhood making it a better place to work, visit and live, by introducing new quality office space, 
retail, lodging, and housing opportunities to the area and contributing to private sector redevelopment 
around the planned, publicly financed professional baseball park. 

The Florida Rock PUD project will be a vibrant new mixed use district and will contribute to an area­
wide development strategy to create a mixed use, mixed income waterfront neighborhood and destination. 
The construction and permanent employment aspects and housing opportunities of the project are 
designed to ensure the social and economic benefits derived from the revitalized area will be shared by 
those neighborhoods and residents living in the community. 

The PUb project provides the District an opportunity to retain and attract new jobs and new permanent 
residents, who will pay District taxes and generate relatively little service requirements. In addition, the 
location adjacent to the baseball park would also bring more visitor and visitor expenditures to the 
District, enlivening the District and enhancing economic activity. 

The PUD project is well integrated with the m_any planned high quality developments proposed by 
numerous development companies around the baseball park. The development of high-quality office, 
residential, hotel and retail uses will help serve as critical components of the physical development of the 
near Southeast area. It wfll contribute significantly to the economic well-being of the District of 
Columbia, the quality of life of District of Columbia residents and employees, and fills an important void 
in the urban fabric. Furthermore, the attraction of new offices, residents, lodging, visitors and shopping 
will generate significant sales and tax benefits for support of District of Columbia retail, entertainment 
and cultural activities. 

The Florida Rock PUD project directly addresses the Comprehensive Plan's goal of reaffirming and 
strengthening the District's role as the economic hub of the National Capital Region. The development 
allows the District to compete for major employment generators a_s a result of creating a unique location 
proximate to the baseball stadium, the central business district &ld Capitol Hill. The project also helps 
achieve the Comprehensive Plan's objective of increasing the District's share of regional employment 
opportunities and necessary economic growth by creating over 6, 700 direct and indirect job opportunities. 

The PUD project will contribute toward the achievement of the stated goals of the District of Columbia 
Mayor's Office to expand housing in the District by providing additional housing opportunities in the 
area. The project provides numerous residential units including a number of affordable workforce housing 
units. 

The PUD project also provides retail amenities to serve the existing and future residents and businesses in 
the neighborhood. The major investment in the PUD project in creating new housing, office, hotel and 
retail opportunities will provide significant economic spin off benefits to all residents of the District and 
beyond. Furthermore, these opportunities will generate additional tax revenues for the District. 

The Florida Rock Pl.JD project will help create an energized waterfront area that will serve to unify 
diverse areas adjacent to the Afiacostia River. The project will fill an important void in the surrounding 
neighborhood, becoll)e a critical component that integrates into the myriad redevelopment activity, and 
will enhance access to the waterfront and serve to enhance and protect District parks. The project will 
provide a waterfront setting for people to 11_1eet, relax and experience the waterfront and the District. 
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Appendix 

A-1 Methodology 

The economic and fiscal impact analyses utilized a readily accepted methodology and procedure. The 
methodology is identical to that which BBPA utilized in prior ecogoinic and fiscal impact evaluations 
which BBPA has conducted for public (D.C. Office of Planning, D.C. Chief Financial Officer, WMATA, 
Montgomery County, MD, MD State Stadium Authority, etc) and private clients. 

The following "bullet points" present key elements of ow methodology for developing job, payroll, 
expenditure and tax revenue estimates for the economic and fisc~! impact analyses. 

• Development progtam information provided to us by Florida Rock Properties, Inc. for each of the 
project's lise, including office, apartments., hotel, retail, and parking. 

• Residential rental rates are estimated at $3.09 per SF per month (average) by BBP Associates and 
are based on comparable projects in area and include a 20% premium for waterfront location. 

• We have assumed that all residential units are apartment units. 

• Affordable (Workforce) housing units are assumed available at 80% of AMI (assuming 32 
percent of expenditures are on housing). 

• Employee totals and wages per job classification for each use were based on industry standards 
a,1d comparable projects in the area FTE indicates "full-time equivalenf', w9rking 2,080 hours 
anmmlly. · 

• In calculating expenditure impacts, Disposable Income was 88% of Personal Income as of 
February 2006 (preliminary), and personal consumption expenditures' was 96.9% of Disposable 
Income as of February 2006 (preliminary). (Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis). 

• The Bureau of Economic Analysis' RIMS II model was the source for the final demand output 
and income multipliers by industry sector for the Capitol Metro area and were utilized to estimate 
indirect employment and income .effects. The multipliers are based on the 1992 benchmark input­
output accounts for the U.S. economy and 1991 regional data. RIMS II multipliers enable 
effective planning for public and private sector projects and programs at state and local levels. 
These regional input-output multipliers, which account for inter-industry relationships within 
regions, are useful tools for conducting regional economic impact analysis. 

• Current personal property, sales, income, corporate franchise, and real property tax rates were 
obtained from the District's Office of Tax and Revenue website, the Washington DC Marketing 
Center website, and the DC Chamber of Commerce website. 

• Based on the average of existing jobs and newly created jobs, we assumed 35 percent of 
construct_ioil workers resided in the District; and 35 percent office employees, 50 percent of 
parking employees, 60 percent of retail employees, 60 percegt of hotel employees, 50 percent of 

1 Personal_ consumption expenditureS are personal expenditures (outlays) _for du~ble goods, non-durable goods and 
services. 
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apartment employees, and 90 percent of residents were District residents (assumes 10 percent of 
units are for non-District residents such as investor unit or second home). This is based on 2000 
"Journey to Work" commuting patterns for District workers by the US Census and the US 
Department of Transportation. 

• On-site retail sales per square foot estimated by BBP Associates based on comparable projects 
and premium for waterfront location. 

• Spin off sales taxes estimates for work related impacts during constructjon period estimated at 
$500 annually per employee times the sales tax rate at 5.75 percent. Spin off sales tax impacts for 
construction workers residing in District calculated by assuming 35 percent of all workers reside 
in District and that 50 percent of their retail expenditures !P'e in District~ 

• Spin off sales estimates during operation for residents calculated by assuming 50 percent of their 
retail expenditures made in the District. Spin off sales tax impacts for employees working in 
project estimated at $500 per employee annually. Spin off for employees who reside in the 
District estimated by determining the proportion of existing jobs and newly created jobs to 
ascertain the proportion of employees who reside in the District and assuming 45 percent of their 
retail expenditures are in the District (adjusted for work related expenditures made by project 
employees). 

• Spin-off sales estimates for hotel guests based on International Association of Convention & 
Visitors Bureau da~. 

• Hotel spin off sales tax estimates assumes 20 percent off site daily spending for 
retaiVentertainment ·and 30 percent off site daily spending for restaurant. Assumes 55 percent of 
off site spending occurs in the District. 

• Personal property values for commercial components estimated by BBP Associates. Estimated 75 
percent of these values provided would be assessable. This adjusted value was then taxed at the 
City's rate of$3.40 per $IOO of assessed value. 

A-2 Detailed Analysis 

Attached Tables I through 29 contain the detailed evaluation of the economic and fiscal impact of the 
Florida Rock PUD. The tables detail the methodology and key assumptions of the analysis. The following 
paragraphs briefly summarize and highlight the information contained in the attached tables. 

Table I contains a summary of the analysis displaying the economic and fiscal impact of the construction 
of the PUD. These represent a onetime impact that occurs from the development and construction of the 
project. Information is presented in constant dollars for calendar year 2006 ($2006) to represent the 
present day value of the economic impacts excluding anY impact from future inflation. The economic 
impacts in terms of jobs, payrolls, material purchases and consumer expenditures include both direct and 
indirect (multiplier) impacts within the region. The fiscal il:npacts include the direct, onetime impact to 
the District as a result of construction of the project. 

Table 2 of contains a summary of the annual economic and fiscaJ impacts which will take place when the 
entire project is build out. These represent the sustained, annual, direct and indirect economic impacts 
from the normalized operation of the project. These figures are in constant $2006 to adjust for any future 
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inflation. The fiscal impacts to the District are the annual, sustainable revenues the District would receive 
once the project was completed. These amounts are also in current dollars to avoid including any 
inflationary impacts. 

Table 3 contains the key site assumptions included in the PUD application. The development program 
totals are at project build-out Information is provided on the likely total construction cost (provided by 
Florida Rock Properties, Inc.) including both hard and soft costs. These are based upon current prevailing 
costs in constant $2006. 

Estimated on-site retail sales at build out is presented in Table 4. The data is ~ed upon the gross square 
footage, assuming 20 percent service retail and 80 percent restaurants. F~tors for sales are based upon 
current Urban Land Institute data I comparable projects in area taking i.nto consideration the relationship 
of gross to net square feet, the nature of the facilities, the waterfront location and a vacancy adjustment. 

Table 5 displays the construction period impacts for each of the components of the project (office, 
residential, hotel, retail and parking). Based upon the construction value total annual earnings per full­
time equivalent job (FTE) is estimated. Both the direct and indirect economic impact of the construction 
is calculated and factors are provided on construction expenditures, direct and indirect employment and 
total earnings. Material purchases both inside ~d outside the region are calculated. 

Tables 6 through I 0 contain estjmates of the on-site employment and wages that will be generated on an 
~ual basis once the project was COJ11pleted. All amounts are in constant $2006 to avoid including any 
impact as a result of inflation. Employment is derived from accepted factors in terms of office employees 
per square foot, residential service employees as a function of the number of units, hotel staffing as a 
function of tile number of hotel rooms, retail and restaurant employment as a function of the sizing 
characteristics of the retail and restaurant facilities and parking employees based upon the nature of the 
parking operations. Annual wages are based upon Bureau of Labor Statistics information for the 
Washington area.· 

Table II estimates the average total household income for the residential portion of the project. The 
average household income for apartment units is based on annual housing expenditure of 32 percent of 
gr<.>.ss average household income. Household income for affordable (workforce) units is estimated based 
on the Area Median Income (AMI). It is assumed that these units will be available to households with 
median incomes at 80% of AMI. Annual rent for these affordable (workforce) units is assumed to be 32 
percent of 80 percent of AMI. 

Tables 12 through 16 display the employment expenditure impacts from the various project components. 
This includes a determination of the consumption expenditures of on-site employees and the economic 
multiplier impacts of both direct and indirect employment both in terms of the number of employees and 
total earnings. These represent the annual, sustained economic, employment and payroll impacts in 
constant $2006 without including any increase as a result of inflatiOJ:l. The economic multipliers for both 
employment and earnings are based upon the RIMS II J110del of the Buteau of Economic Analysis. 

Table 17 estimates the income tax receipts which would be received by the District as result of 
construction of the PUD. This includes an estimate ofthe number of full-time equivalent jobs, the annual 
wages, the proportion of workers who live and pay taxes in the District and the current District income 
tax rates. All figures are in constant $2006 to avoid any including impact as a result of inflation. 

Table 18 contains estimates of the sustained annual income t;:tx tbat will be realized to the District as a 
result of the construction and subsequent build out of the PUD. These estimates take into consideration 
on-site employment and permanent on-site residents, the estimated average earnings either per full-time 
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equivalent employee or per household, the estimated proportion of employees who are residents of the 
District and pay ta,xes to tbe District and the current District income tax rates. These include only direct 
income tax benefits and are in constant $2006 to exclude any inflationary impacts. These represent long­
term, sustained, annual tax revenues which the District is likely to receive. 

Direct annual real property taxes which would be received by the District at project build out are 
presented in Table 19. This is based upon the estimated assessed value of the various components of the 
project and the current District tax rate. Assessed values for office are based upon comparable office 
building sales in the District for Class A office space. Assessed values for residential, hotels, retail and 
parking are based upon comparable projects in A WI area and an income approach to valuation. These tax 
revenues represent sustained, annual real property tax revenues which the District will likely receive 
excluding any inflationary or real increase in assessed value over time. 

Direct District sales taxes during both the construction period, as well as annual sales tax revenues from 
operations at build out are presented in Table 20. All figures are in consumt $2006 to exclude any 
inflationary or real dollar increase in on-site sales. Sales tax revenue are based upon the current District 
tax for rates for the respective goods or service (sales, restaurant, parking, hotel room). The construction 
period sales tax revenues are based upon material purchases made within tbe District. The sustained 
annual District sales tax are based upon on-site retail sales and service sales for hotel rooms, retail, 
restaurant and parking. 

Indirect sales tax impacts during the construction time frame are presented in Table 21. This includes 
indirect sales tax revenues to the District as result of off-site the sales tax generated by purchases made by 
project occupants and employees in off-site but within the District locations. This includes retail 
expenditures made by the construction workers both in terms of the on-site work activity as well as retail 
expenditures of construction workers were also residents of the District and make a proportion of their 
retail expenditures within the District. Once again amounts are in constant $2006 to avoid any inflationary 
impacts and are based upon current District tax rates. 

Table 22 contains estirnates of the indirect sales tax impacts annually generated from the sustained 
operation of the PUD overtime at build out. These amounts are all in constant $2006 to exclude any 
inflationary or real impacts of increases in retail sales overtime. This includes direct and indirect retail 
sales made within Ute District by persons residing in the project, work-related purchases made by persons 
working on-site and the sales impacts of on-site employees who are also residents of the District and 
make a proportion of their retail expenditures within the District. All figures have been adjusted to avoid 
any double counting of individuals as both on-site employees and residents of the District. 

Table 23 contains estimates of sales tax impacts derived from hotel guests. This is based upon the number 
of a hotel rooms, the likely hotel occupancy and the likely expenditures of hotel guests including the 
proportion of expenditures made within the District. Again figures are annual sustained, sales tax 
revenues, in constant $2006 adjusted to avoid any inflationary impacts. 

Estimated corporate franchise tax amounts are presented in Table 24. Estimated taxable income of the 
District is estimated at I percent of estimated gross revenue. The applicable corporate income tax rate 
within the District has been applied. These tax revenues are also sustained, annual'revenues, generated at 
build out, presented in constant $2006 to avoid at:lY inflationary impacts. 

Table 25 presents estimated personal property tax generated at build out. These take into consideration the 
estimated ratio of personnel property tax assessments to real property tax assessments and assumes the 
current District tax rate for personal property. The sustained annual tax revenues are presented in constant 
$2006. 
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Table 1 
Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 
Construction Period (2006 Dollars) 

Annual Fiscal Impacts to District 
Income Tax 
Direct Sales Tax 
Indirect Sales Tax 
Building Permit Fees (21) 
TOTAL ... 

$3,675,768 
$768,143 
$851 ,373 
$368,082 

$5,663,366 

1/ Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live 

or as to where employees make consumer expenditures 
21 Building permit fees estimated for a total of 1.1 million square feet of development 

based on schedule of fees from District of Columbia government 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

ZONING COMMISSION
District of Columbia

Case No. 04-14
31G



Table 2 
Summary of Estimated Economic and Fiscal Impacts 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 
Annual Operations at Build Out (2006 Dollars) (11) 

Households 
Payroll 
Household Earnings 
Consu 

Annual Fiscal Impacts to District 

income Tax 
Real Property Tax 
Direct Sales Tax (on-site) 
Indirect Sales Tax (off-site in District) 
Corporate Franchise Tax 
Personal Property Tax 
Totah; 

Source Notes 
1/ Figures based on at build out and provided in current 2006 dollars 
21 Total estimated jobs and payroll do not differentiate as to where employees live 

or as to where employees make consumer expenditures 

$7,603,531 
$10,605,924 
$6,129,296 
$2,784,135 
$712,209 

$1 ,367,546 
$29,202,642 

3/lndirect jobs impact includes spin-off jobs created as a result of new households in District. 

offiCe, apartment staffing. retail and paoong spin off jobs; Does not specify location of these jobs 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
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Table 3 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUO- Florida Rock Properties 

Site Assumptions (2006 Dollars) 

Office 

Source Notes 

599,959 
203,022 
247,563 
64,856 

88% 
85% 
82% 
90% 

1/ Development program e$llmales pro~ by Florida Rock Properties 

Par1(ing estimates provided by Davis Buckley Ald'l"ects 
2J Average unks size (GBA) assumpllons provided by FlOrida ROC)( Properties 
31 Includes 15,000 SF of leasable retaH apace 

527,964 
172,569 
203,002 
58,370 

169 
233 

Number of rooms determined from the total SF reduced by the retail space and an assumed 1000 GBA per room 
41 An additknal11,871 sqUIW'O feet of retail apace is lndude<l at the basement level thet Is not counte<llrllhe Gross SF numbera. 
5I Total square footage being developed et «above grade and excludilg approximately 15,000 square feet located 

within lhe hotel. See Table 4 I« retaa detaU. 
61 Soft Costs calculated as 20 percent of lOCal costs and ildude A&E. contingency, fnance, legal, insurance, laxe$, etc. 

71 Total cost per squate foot (mlud<ng hard and soft constNc:tion costs) pfOVide<l by Florida Rock Properties 
AI partdng related costs are assuned inaJded in the total constNc:tion cost 

Sources: Bas11e Baumann Prost & Associates. Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

1,200 
1,000 

1,020 
873 
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Table 4 
100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 

:stimated Retail Sales - (At Build-Out) 
2006 Dollars 

Total Project Retail Space GBA (1 /) GLA (21) 

Total Leasable Units (GLA) (3/) 
Net Leasable Units 
Less vacancy of 5% 
Revenue Per Unit (Sales per SF) (4/) 
Gross~lncome 

Source Notes 
1/ Gross Buildable Area 

21 Gross Leasable Area 

~: ~~ ~· ...:~:: >"· 

General Retail 
43,244 
43,244 
41,082 
$500 

1 i $20;540,948 . 

3/ Assumes Above Grade retail is 112 general retail and 1/2 restaurant 

Assumes Below Grade retail is general retail 

Assumes Other Retail is assumed 3/4 restaurant and 1/4 general retail 

4/ Retail sales per square foot estimates based on comparable sales estimates for 

comparable projects in area, includes premium for waterfront location 

General retail sales includes a sales per SF discount to reflect location 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

Restaurant 
39,310 
39,310 
37,345 
$650 

$24,27 4,049 : •. ·' 
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TableS 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD_ ·Florida Rock Properties 

Economic, Employment and Expenditure lmpa_cte: Con!JtruCtlon PeriOd 
2006 Dollars 

ProJect Cost (ConstructiOn) (11) $438,000 000 

1. Est1mated Earnmgs Impacts 

Type of Labor 
Construction 

2 Total Econom1c Impact 

Output($) 
$438,ooo;ooo 

3 Expenditure Impacts 

Total 
Earnings 
$78,202,782 

Construction 
Value 

$438,000,000. 

Output 
Multiplier ( 41) 

1.6929 

4 Total Construction Penod Employment Impacts 

Output Type 
Construction Labor 

5 Total Earnmgs Impacts 

Output Type 
Construdion tabOr 

6. Matenal Purcllases 

TYf?! of Purchase 
RegiOnally Pui'Chased 
Putr;hased OUt of Region 
Total Material Pw'chases 
Percentage Total Purchases 

Source Notes 

Tolal FTE 
Jobs 

1,774 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$78,262,782 

Per$1,000 
Const Cost 

$305 
$105 

Labor Hours 
per_ $11000 {21} 

8.1 

Indirect and 
ln~uced 

Economic Impact 
$303,490,200 

Disposable 
Eamings(SI) 
$68,818,449 

Employment 
Multiplier (71) 

1.8728 

1. 718 

~ndlture _ 
S3.590,oao 
$45,990,000 

$1i9,5BO,OOO 
74% 

Total 
Hours 

3,547,800 

Total 
Economic 

Impact 
$741,490;200 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
1,548 

Indirect 
Earnings 
lm~ 

$60,3~08 

Tolal FTE(11/) 
Jobs 
1,774 

Consumer 
Expenditures (6/) 

$66,685,077 

Total 
Employment 
lmpact(81) 

3,322 

Total 
Earnings 

$\1:5~~1~ 

1/ yalues based on hard construction costs only. Excludes soft c:Onstruction costs such as land value 
A&E, contingency, fmancing, legal, ms~. taxes, etc. 

211993 Ratios-Urban Land Institute 
3/ November ioo4 Bureau of Labor Statis~ Oc;Qipational Wage Estimates for Construction Sector 

for Washing!<?n, DC-MD-V!>.-1/'!'J PMSA; inflated 3 percent annually to 2006 dollars 
4/1997 Capital Metro Output Multiplier for Construction SE!ctor, RIMS IJ Model, Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Average Total Annual 
Eamings/Hr !3!} Eamings;FTE Jobs 

$21.19 $78,202,782 

5I Disposable Income was 88% of Per'sooallocome as of Februal)l 2006 (preliminary), Bureau of Economic Analysil 
6/ Coi\_surnption Expendilures was 96.9% of Disposable Income as of Februal)l 2006 (preliminary), Bureau of Economic Analysil 
7/1997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 MUiion lnc<ame for Construction Sector, RIMS II Mode 
81 Direct, Indirect and lflduoed EmP!oyn:ten1 
9/19_97 Capital Metro Earnings Multiplier for Construction Sector, RIMS II M~ 
1 OJ Direct. Indirect, and lnduoed Earnings 
11/ FTE indicates "fUU-time equivalent", wolldng 2,080 hours annua~ 

SOurces: BaSile Baumann Prost & ASsoCiates, Bureau of EconomiC Ariai)ISiS, Bureau Of LabOr StatiStiCS, Wban Land inslijUti 
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Off ICC 

Job 
Classificalion (3) 

Managers 
Professionals 
Support Staff 
Subtotal 

Table 6 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD -Florida Rock Properties: Office 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

jij.I§il.tel•filt!J Total SF 

5 599,959 

No. of Total Average Hourly 
FTE Annual Hours Hours WaQe 
300 2,080 624,000 $50.57 

2,100 2,080 4,368,000 $37.30 
600 2,080 1,248,000 $18.99 

3,000 6,240,000 
Total Weighted Average Wage Per Hour ' ·~ 

. - ., ·-
Source Notes 
1/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent". worfting 2,080 hours annually 
21 Employee staffing per square foot based on industry standards and comparable projects in area 
31 Employee staffing estimated at 10% managers, 70% professionals and 20% administrative support 
4/ May 2005 Bureau of labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for Washington. DC; 

Average Annual 
WaQe (4/l 
$105.192 
$77,587. 
$39,506 

Wage estimates for Management Occupations (managers), Business and Financial Operations, Architecture and Engineering 
Occupations, l egal Occupations. and Compuler and Math Science Occupations (Professionals); and Office and Administrative 
Support (Support Staff): figures inflated 3% to 2005 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

Total Annual 
Wages 

$31,557,552 
$162,932,734 
$23,703,51 4 

$218,193,799 
$34.97 

ZONING COMMISSION
District of Columbia

Case No. 04-14
31G



Table 7 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD - Florida Rock Properties: Residential 

Annual Employment Estimate Wort<sheet (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

Apartments 

Job No. of %or Annual Total A 'lfef'a9e Hourly 
Classification (31) FTE Total Hours Hours Wage 

Grounds Maintenance 4 34% 2,080 8,320 $11.38 

Security 3 25% 2,080 6,240 $13.21 
Facility Maintenance & Repair 4 34% 2,080 6 ,320 $17.99 
Building Manager 1 8o/o 2,080 2 ,060 $37.54 

Subtotal 12 24,960 
Total Weighted Average 'Wage Per Hour -,;:. ··.;; 

~-:., 

Source Notes 
1/ FTE indteates "full-time equivalenr, worlling 2.080 hours annuaJy 

Average Annual 
Wat;l& (41) 
$23,874 
$27,487 
$37,428 

$78,090 

21 Estimated number of FTEs estimated at 0.07 employees per resHjentiaJ unit; based on comparable projects in area 
31 Employee stamng estimated based on comparable projects 
4/ May 2005 Bureau or Labor Statistics Occupational Wage Estimates for District of Columbia; inflated 3% to 2006 dollars 

Souroes: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

Total Annual 
Wages 
$94,694 
$82,461 

$149,711 
$78,090 

$404,956 
• $16.22 
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Hotel 

Job 
ClasSification (31) 

Managers 
General Hotel Staff 
Administration Staff . 
Subtotal 
Tot.l Weiahted Averaae Per Hour 

Source Notes 

Table 8 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties: Hotel 

233 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

No. of Total Average Hourty 
FTE Annual Hours Hours Waae 

7 2,080 14,560 $28.64 
42 2,080 87,360 $14.31 
21 2,080 43,680 $18.99 
70 145,600 

·~ 
~ '· ·"' ~: -

1/ FTE indicates "fuul-time equivalenr, working 2,080 hours annually 
21 Estimated number of FTEs estimated at 0.3 employees per hotel room; based on comparable projects in area 
31 Employee staffing estimated at 10% managers, 60% general hotel staff and and 30% administration staff 
4/ May 2005 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropolitan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for Distrid of Columbia; 

figures inflated 3% annually to 2005 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

Average Annual Total Annual 
Waae 141) Wages 
$59,580 $417,061 
$29,765 $1,250,133 
$39,506 $829,623 

2,496,817 
$17.15 
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Table 9 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD - Florida Rock Properties: Retail 

Annual Employment Estimate Works heet (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

FTE per 1.000 SF Total SF 
Employees (FTE) (11) (GLA) (GLA) No. Employees (2/) 

Ge 
Restauranl 

Retarl 
Job 

Classification {31) 
Misc. Relail 
Restaurant 
SubtOtal...-; ·~ • -:,.-;.,. ~ ~ .• 

No. of 
FTE 
86 
275 

",..,:362·~ • 
lotarWelghted Wa.lie Average· Per Hour 

Source Notes 

~ 

7 

Total 
Annual Hours Hours 

2,080 179,895 
2,080 572,357 .. 752,252 .• -

.; ..... ·.2• 'if - ':<;,:-;: - .. '',.. 
1/ FTE indicates "full-time equivalent•, working 2,080 hours annually 

275 

Average Hourly 
Wage 
$12.95 
$10.00 

~-· # ' 

;,~ ;· • ..-,c 

21 Employee staffing per square foot based on industry standards and comparable projects in area 
31 Employee staffing estimated at 20% managers and 80% general sales (Misc. Retail} 

Average Annual 
Wage (41) 
$26,930 
$20,810 

J 

Total Annual 
Wages 

$2,329,124 
$5,726.373 
$8;055,497t•; ., 

.. '·• $10.71'.'- ::.'·-· 

Restaurant employee staffing estimated at 40% waiters, 20% bussers, 5% managers, 5% chefs, 20% cooks & 10% hostesses 
4/ May 2005 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropolitan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for District of Columbia; 

figures inflated 3% annually to 2006 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
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SOURCE NOTES 

Table 10 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties: Parking 

Annual Employment Estimate Worksheet (At Build Ou1) 
2006 Dollars 

Mt14fN.!i, 

1/ FTE indicates "full-lime equivalent", working 2080 hours annually 
21 Employment associated with below-grade parking garage constructed as part of development 
3/ May 2005 Bureau of Labor Statistics Metropolitan Area Occupational Wage Estimates for District of Columbia; 

figures inflated 3% annually to 2006 dollars 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 
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table 11 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

1oo·Potomac Avenue, SE PUD 

Residential Household Income Estimates 
2006 Dollars 

Type Residential Apartments (4/) 

Market Rate Workforce Housing 
No. of Units/HH 160 9 
Average Unit Size (GLA) (SF) 1,020 1,020 
80%AMI (11) - $70 560 
Rental Rate Per SF (21) : $3.09 $1.84 
Monthly Rent $3,152 $1,882 
Total Household Annual Expenditure $37,822 $22,579 
Est. Household Income (31) $118,193 $70,560 
Total Household Income $18,910,800 $635,040 

Source Notes 
1/ Median Income used as basis for calculating affordable housing renUmortgage payments (AMI provided by HUD) 

Workforce housing assumes annual rent 32 percent of 80 percent of AMI 
21 Estimated average sales price and rental rates based on comparable projects in area, 

20% premium for waterfront location 
31 Assumes household· payment is 32% of annual household Income 
4/ Residential units are assumed apartments 

Distribtution of units provided by Florida Rock Properties, Inc. 

Source: Basile Bauman Prost Associates, Florida Rock Properlies, Inc. 
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Table 12 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic lmpae1 

100 Potomac Avenue,_SE_Pl!Q ·Florida l'tock Pr.opertle_s~ _Office 

Employme~ and Expel)dlture lmpae1s: A_nnual Operations (At Bu_ild Out) 
2006 Dollars 

1 Est1mated Annual Earnmgs Impacts- Permanent Employment 

Factor 
Office 

2. Expenditure Impacts 

OutputTvpe 
Office 

TolaiFTE 
-3,000 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

$218,193,799 

3 Total Employment Impacts 

Qutput_Type 
Offiee 

4 Total Earn1ngs Impacts 

Output Type 
Office 

Source Notes 

TotalFTE 
Jobs 

3,000 

Total 
Annual Earnings 
$218,193,799 

1/ We"iQirted average earnings per hour for aD employees 

Average Earnings 
per FTE per_Hr (11) 

$34.97 

Disposa):)le 
Earnings (21) 

$192;010,543 -

Employment 
Multiplier (4/) 

1.968 

Earilings 
Multiplier (61) 

1.728 

lndi.rect 
Employment 

Impact 
2,904 

Indirect 
EarningS 
Impact 

$158,845,086 

21 Disposable Income was 88% of Personal Income as of February 2006 (preliminary), Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Total Annual 
_Earnings 

$218,193,799 

Consumption 
Expenditures (31) 
$186,058,216 

Total 
Employment 
lmpact(5/) 

5,904 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (71) 
$377,038,885 

3/ Consumption Expenditures was 96.9% of Disposable Income as of February 2006 (prelirnin_ary), Bureau of E_conomic Analysas 
4/1997 Capital Metro Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Services Sector (office employees), RIMS II Model 
5/ Daree_t, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/1997 Capital Metro Earnings MultipUer for Services Sector (offiCe employees), RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associ~tes, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Table 13 
PrellrnJ_nary EValuation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD - Florida Rock Properties: Residential 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

1. Estimated Annual Earnings Impacts - Permanent Employment/Households 

Factor 
Residential Staffing 
Residential- Market Rate 

Residential- Workforce 

2. Expenditure Impacts 

OutPut Type 
Residential Staffing 
Residential- Market Rate 
Residential- Workforce 

Total FTEJHH 
12 

160 

9 

Total Annual 
Earnings/ 
HH Income 
$404,956 

$18,910,800 
$635,040 

3. Total Employment/Household Impacts 

Output Type 
Residential Staffing 

Residential - Market R_ate 

Residential -Workforce 

4. Total Earnmgs Impacts 

Output Type 
Resi!lential Staffing 
Residential - Market Rate 
Residential - Workforce 

Source Notes 

Total Annual 
Earnings/ 
HHinoome 
$404,956 

$18,910,800 

$635,040 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$404,956 
$18,910,800 

$635,040 

1/ Weighted average fQr all employees 8l)d ho~seholds 

Total FTE 
Jobs!HH 

12" 

160 

9 

AVerage 
Earnings/Hr./ 

HH lnoorneJ10 
$-1Ei:22 . 

$118,193 

$70,560 

Disposalile · 
Earnings/ 

HH Income (21} __ . 

$356,362 
$16,641,504 

$558,835 

Employment 
Multiplier_(41) 

f.1868 

10.6 

10.6 

Earnings 
Multiplier (60 

1.3983 
0.2517 
0.2517 

Indirect 
Employment 

Jmpact 
2.2 

200 
7 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$161;294 
$4,759,848 
$159,840 

21 Disposable Income was 88% of Personallnoome as of Februal)' 2006 (preliminBI)'), Bureau of Economic Al)alysis 

Total Annual 
Earnings/ 
HH l,ncorne 
$404,956 

$18,910,800 

$635,040 

Consumption 
Expenditures (30 

$345,314 
$16,125,617 

$541,511 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (51) 

14.2 

200 

7 

To tar 
Earnings 

Impact (7/) 
""$566,251 
$4,759,848 
$159,840 

31 Consumption Expenditures was 96.9% 0! Disposable Income as of FebruBI)' 2006 (preiiminal)'), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
411997 Capital Metw Employment Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Services Sector 

(services lD dwellings and other buildings, households), RIMS II Model 
5I Direct, Indirect and Induced Emptoyme:nt 
6/1997 capital Metro Earnings Multiplier for Services Sector (serviceS to dwenings and other buildings, households), 

RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of EconomiC Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Table 14 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

~QO Potomac Aven.ue, S,E_P~D- Ao.ri.cl@ Roc~ Properties: Hotel 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2006 Oollai'S 

1. Esttmated Annual Earnings Impacts -Permanent Employment 

Factor 
Hotel 

2. Expenditure Impacts 

Hotel 

Total FTE 
70 

Total Annual 
Eamings 

$2,496,817 

3. Total Employment Impacts 

OytputT~ 

Hotel 

4. Total Earnings Impacts 

OutPut TyPe 
Hotel 

Source Notes 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
70 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$2,496,817 

1/ Weighted average for aU employees 

Average Earnings 
per FTE per Hr (1/) 

$17.15 

Disposable 
Earnings (2/) 
$2,197,199 

Employment 
1\nulijp!ier (4/) 

1.5685 

Earnings 
Multiplier (60 

1.&282 

Indirect 
Employment 

Impact 
40 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$1,568,501 

21 Disposable Income was 88% of Personal Income as of February 2006 (preliminary), Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Total Annual 
E~rning~ 

$2,496;817 

Consumption 
expenditJJres ~/) 

$2,129,086 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (5/) 

110 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (70 
$4,065,318 

31 Consumption Expenditures was 96.9% of Disposable Income as of February 2006 (preliminary), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
4/1997 Capital Metro Employment MultipHer Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Service Employees, RIMS II Model 
5/ Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/1997 Capital Metro Earnings MuHipfrer for Services Sector (Hotels), RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 

Souroes: Basile Baumann Pro$t & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Table 15 
Prelim_inaiY Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potol!'l.a~ Avenue, SE PUD - Florida Rock PrOperties: Retail 

Employment and Expenditure Impacts: Annual Operatlo0s (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

1. Estimated Annual Earnmgs Impacts- Permanent Employment 

Factor 
Retail 

2. Expenditure Impacts 

Output Type 
Retail 

3. Total Employment Impacts 

Output Type 
Retail 

4. Total Earnings Impacts 

Output Type 
Retail 

Source.Notes 

TotatFTE 
362 

·TotarJI.fm·ual 
Earnings 

$8,055,497 

Total FTE 
Job_s 
362 

Total 
Annual Eamings 

$8,055,497 

1/ Weighted average for all employees 

Average 
Eamings/Hr. (11) 

$10.71 

DispOsable 
Earnings (21) 
$7,088,837 

Employment 
Multiplier (41) 

1.3676 

E;amings 
Multip6er (61) 

1.5643 

lnd_irect 
Employment 

Impact 
1s-3 

lnd_irect 
Eam_ings 
Impact 

$4,545,717 

21 Disposable Income was 88% of Personalln_come as of February 2006 (preli_minary), Bureau of Economic Analysis 

Total Annual 
Eamings 

$8,055,497 

Consumption 
Expenditures (31) 

$6,869,083 

Total 
Employment 
Impact (5/) 

495 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (71) 
$12,60.1,214 .. 

3/ COnsumption Expend~ Wl!S 96._9% of Disposable Income as of February 2006 (preliminary), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
4/1997 capital Metro Employment Multipfier Estimates Per $1 Million lnc6me for Services Sector, RIMS II Model 
5I Direct, Indirect and Induced Employment 
6/1997 Capital Metro Eami_ngs MUltiplier for Retail Trade Sector, RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, Indirect, and Induced Earnings 

Scii.iices: BaSile ·aaumann Prost & Associates, Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Table 16 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties: Parking 

Employment and Expenditllre Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

1. Est1mated Annual Earnings Impacts -Permanent Employment 

Factor 
Parking 

2. Expenditure Impacts 

Qutp:ut Type 
Parking 

Total FTE 
14 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

$306,610 

3. Total Employment Impacts 

QIJ!pUtType 
Parking 

4. Total Earnings Impacts 

Output.Jype _ 
P8rking 

Source Notes 

Total FTE 
Jobs 
14 

Total 
Annual Earnings 

$306,610 

1/ Weighted average for all employees 

Average 
Earnings/Hr. (1/) 

$10.53 

Disposable 
Earnings (21) 

$269,817 

Employment 
Multiplier ( 41) 

1.36"14 --

Earnings 
~ultiplier (6!) 

1.6473 

hidirea· 
Employment 

Impact 
5.1 

Indirect 
Earnings 
Impact 

$198,469 

Total Annual 
Earnings 

. $306,6"10 

Consumption 
Expenditures (31) 

$261,453 

·-rotal 
Employment 
Impact (51) 

19 

Total 
Earnings 

Impact (71) 
$505,079 

21 Disposable Income was 88% of Persona) Income as of February 2006 (preliminary), Bureau of Economic Analysis 
3/ Consumption Expenditures was 96.9% of Disposable Income as of February 2006 (preliminary), Bureau of Econorilic Analysis 
4/1997 Capital Metro Employl:nent Multiplier Estimates Per $1 Million Income for Services Sector, RIMS II Model 
51 Direct, Indirect and Induced Empl~nJ 
6/1997 Capital Metro Earnings Multiplier for Services sector (Automobile Parking), RIMS II Model 
71 Direct, llidirect, and Induced Earnings 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates. Bureau of Economic Analysis, Bureau of Labor Statistics 
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Source Notes 
11 See tables on preliminary economic Impact of construction 

Table17 
Pntllmlnary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties 

Income Tax Receipts ·Construction Period 
2008 Dollant 

21 Annual wages for a full-time job are estimated by multiplying average wage by 2080 hours 
31 Assumes one Standard Deduction of $2,000, One Personal Exemption of $1 ,370 
41 Taxable income taken as Estimated Annual Wages· Assumed Standard Deductions 
5/lncome taxes for these taxable income ranges are estimated at 9.5% of taxable income > $20,000 
61 Assumes 35% construction workers five in the District of Columbia; based on industry standards -Mthln District 
7/ labor income estimated et1/3 of soft costs for A&E, legal, marketing end promotion, etc. Assumes 35 percent of this income is from District residents 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 
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Tabla11 
Preliminary Evaluallon of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Awnu., SE PUO • Florida Roek Propertlae 

Income Tax Raealpta • Annual Oparatlona (At Build Out) 
200t Dollara 

BASELINE 
Estimated Average 
Number of Earnings/Hour 

Employee Category FTE Jobs/ HH (1/) 
r ~ 

Ollic:e 3 ,000 $34.97 
RealdenUal (atemng) 12 $16.22 
RealdenUal - Marice! Rete 160 
RealdenUal· Woncforce 9 
Hotel 70 $17.15 
Retail 362 $10.71 
Pllt(lng 14 $10.53 
Total 

J '''-"'·"' '" 
Sourse Not., 
1/ See tables on preliminary economic impec:t of operations (at build out) 
21 Ollic:e employees: assumes deduction of 27.6% of gro.a Income 

E~t1mated A,sum~d 

Annuol Earning• Standard 
Per FTE I Deductions 

Income Per ~IH Per Filer I HH (2/) 

$72,731 $20,074 
S33,74e $3,370 
$118,193 $3,370 
$70,660 $3,370 
$35,669 $3,370 
$22,274 $3,370 
$21901 $3370 

Residential (Apartment) Households, reid, hotel end perking employee&: asaumea 11endard deduction of $3,370 
31 Taxable Income taken sa Eatimll\ed Annual wages· Assumed Standard Oeductlona 
4/ Percent Oll!rlct residents estimeted baaed on compnble projects In region 
51 income taxes for these tuable Income ranges we estimated 819.5% of taxable Income> $20,000 

Souroes: Beslle Baumenn Prost & Assoc:iatss, DC Office of Finance and Rave~ 

Est1mated 
IndiVIdual/ HH 

Taxable Income (31) 

$52,657 
$30,376 
$114,823 
$67,190 
$32,299 
$18,904 
$18,531 

I 

BASELINE 
Est1matcd Percent Realized 

Total Taxable 01stnct Truces 
Income Residents (41) DISTRICT (51) .. I' 

$157,972,311 35% $5,252,679 
$364,516 60% $17,316 

$18,371,600 100% $1,745,302 
$604,710 100% $57,447 

$2,260,917 60% $128,872 
$6,836,704 60% $389,692 
$259430 60% $12 323 

$188170181 I :I ' S7 103131 
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OpcrJt1on (At Build Out) 

Usc 

"" --~ 

Office 
Residenti81 Units- Matltet Rate 
Residential Units - \IIJoMoroe 
Hotel 
Retail 
Par1dng (31) 
ITotll <~ - .._, 

~' ·: '>; -"""' .. ~ .. 

Soyret Notn 

Table19 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic 1mpaet 

100 Potomac: Avenua, SE PUO - Florida Roc:lt P~rtles 

Real Property Tax lmpactl: Annual Operation• (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollan 

Approx1matc 

GSF I No of Est Wari.ct Value Est1mated Es11matC'd 
Un1fs 1Spaccs per Un1t (1•1 Market Value Assessed Value 

.... M 

599.959 $550 $329,9n,450 S329,9n.4so 
160 $449,913 $71,986,016 $71.986,016 
9 $268,594 $2,417,349 $2,417,349 

247,563 $650 $160,915,950 $160,915,950 
64,856 $700 $45,399,200 $45,399,200 
1,389 - $610 696 965. $610,695 965 

Est Taxable 
Value 

S329.9n.4SO 
$71 ,986.016 
$2,417,349 

$160,915,950 
$45,399,200 

1/ ~mantel llllues per I.W'Iit figures estimated by BBP Associates, based on ~ prcjeas In Anaooslla waterlront area 
Est matltel value lor epar1ments based on inc:ome approacn to valuation (NOI/capitalzation rate) 
AI capQiiz.adon races from IRR-v-point 2005 Repon (Integra Really Resources) lor the D.C. Me1ro atea 

Tax Rate 
per S1 00 {2 1) 

$1.85 
$0.92 
$0.92 
$1.85 
$1.85 

ReslclenCill value based on income llpl>ll*h to vaJu.tion (Annual Rent times the numberolll1its less 28,. eJ<pe~~Se rate and 5,. vacancy) · Capblized M 5 .75% 
V Raes ate lor ftscel year 2005 lor District: inlormation Obtained from Oisbict Ollloe ol the Chief F"l'lalldal Ollloer 
31 All ..we associated with pandng oomponents ls assumed Included In the matket value lor each use. 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, DC Office of the Chief Financial Officer. Florida Rock Properties. Inc .. Integra Realty Resou~es 

01str1ct Ta xes 

$6,104,583 
$662,271 
$22,240 

$2,976,945 
$639,685 

$10 6051124 
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Table 20 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD ·Florida Rock Properties 

Direct Sales Tax Impacts: Construction Period and Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

. . 
~· ., 

·~}i€;~ ~ l Direct EXpenditure$ 
"' Estinated Percent Estmated District I - Made fl) District Sales Tax Reveo ue;1il) 

Regional Material Purchases (1/) I 

Source Notes 

$133,590,000 

5.75% 
10.00% 
12.00% 

10% 

1/ Regional Purchases are taken, per national averages, to represent 25% of contract oonstruction work 
21 Utiflzes 5.75% sales tax 

$768,143 

31 Total taxable sales based on comparable projects in area and sales per square foot estimates estimated by BBP Associates 
Hotel room sales based on average daily rate of $230/room x 235 rooms x 365 days and a 75% occupancy 
Parking sales estimated for office and retail ($12 per day x 823 spaces x 95% occupancy). 
Hotel ($15 per day x 300 spaces x 75% occupancy) based on comparable projects in District 
Residential ($200 a month x 266 spaces x 95% occupancy) based on comparable projects in District 

Sources: Basl7e Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

l 
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Work Related Impacts - Construction Workers 

Construction Workers 
Total . ~ ,,.,, ·~;~, '¥''•'"''' ':~'"' , •. ,,, ;; 

Retail Expenditure Per Employee Per Year in DC 
Total Retail Sales in District 

Retail Sales (20% of sales) 
Restaurant Sales (80% of sales) 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5.75% tax rate) 
Restaurant Sales Tax (10'N. tax rata) 

EStimated lndh'ect-Sale•.:rax.Ravantle·~o District~ ~ .,. 

Table 21 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

I 00 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD • Florida Rock Propertlea 

Indirect Sales Tax Impacts: Conatructlon Period (Annually) (11) 
2006 Dollars 

FTE 
1,774 
1774 

$500 
$887,000 
$177,400 
$709 600 

$10,201 
$70,960 

• $81,181· 

Residential Related Impacts • Construction Workers (21) 
Total Percent Number of 

Consumption District District 

FTE Expenditures Residents (21) Residents 
Total Project 1,774 $66,685,077 35% 621 
Total \~:"$• .I'·' '1.'11\-i<.'"'l~·~·· 1 774 $66 885 077 ' 621 
Total Retail Sales in District $11,669,888 

Retail Sales (80% of sales) $9,335,911 
Restaurant Sales (20% of sales) $2,333,978 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5.75% tax rate) $536,815 
Restaurant Sales Tax (10% tax rate) $233,398 

Estimated Indirect Sales T~QC Reveriue to·Distrfct· $770 213 

Soun;e Notes 

Consumption 
Expenditures 

for District Residents (31) 
$23,339,777 
$23\339 77'f, 

1/ lndlrect sales tax revenue to Olstr1d Is ofl-slle sales tax revenues generated as a result of purchases made by project occupants and employees In ofl-slte Olstr1d locations 
21 Estimated percent Ols!J1ct residents based on 2000 Census Joumey to Worlc commuting patterns for Dls!J1ct wori<ets and wori<ets residing In the Washington. DC MSA 
3/ Based on Consumer Expenditure Survey, 2003, Bureau of LabOf StaUstla;. Assumes 5.5% of consumer expenditures Is food away from horne, based on 2003 CES 
41 FTE Indicates "fuiJ..Ifme equlveleflt", worldng 2,080 hours annualy 

Sourats: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

Percent Retail 
Expenditures Total 

in District Retail Sales 
50% $11,669,888 

$11,669•888 
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Table22 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUO- Florida Rock Properties 

Indirect Sales Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) (11} 
2006 Dollars 

Res1dents 

Number of Households 169 
Household Consumption Expenditures $16,667,129 
Less vacancy rate of 5% $15,833,772 
Percent Retail Expenditures in District 50% 
Total Retail Sales in District (2/) $7,916,886 

Retail Sales (80% of sales) $6,333,509 
Restaurant Sales (20% of sales) $1,583,377 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5. 75% tax rate) $364,177 
Restaurant Sales Tax (10% tax rate) $158,338 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to Olsttt<:t $522,514 

Employees- Work Related Impacts 
Employees FTE 
Office 3,000 
Residential (staffing) 12 
Hotel 70 
Retail 362 
Parong 14 
Total ,::: ·"' 

- 3,458 - ~ 

Retail Expenditure Per Employee Per Year in DC $500 
Total Retail Expenditures in District $1 ,728,830 

Retail Sales (20% of sales) $345,766 
Restaurant Sales (80% of sales) $1 ,383,064 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5. 75% tax rate) $19,882 
Restaurant Sales Tax (10% tax rate) $138,306 

Estimated lndrreet Sales Tax Revenue to Dlstrief $158,188 

Employees • Related Impacts 
Total Percent Percent Retail 

Consumption District 

FTE Expenditures Residents 
Office 3,000 $186,058,216 35% 
Residential (staffing) 12 $345,314 50% 
Hotel 70 $2,129,086 60% 
Retail 362 $6,869,083 60% 
Parking 14 $261 ,453 50% 
Total . ~ .. , ..... -· _, . ..._.." .- -, ... ..:. !:'1~1}:.~- 3,458 $195,663,153 

Total Retail Expenditures in District $31,870,197 
Retail Sales (80% of sales) $25,496,158 
Restaurant Sales (20% of sales) $6,374,039 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District 
Retail Sales Tax (5. 75% tax rate) $1 ,466,029 
Restaurant Sales Tax (10% tax rate) $637,404 

Estimated Indirect Sales Tax Revenue to District $2,103,433 

Source Notes 
1/ lncirec:t sales tax revenue to District is otr-si1e sales tax revenues genefated as a result or purchases made by prqect 

occupants and employees in off-si1e Oistnct locations 
'21 Based on Consumer Expenditure Survey, 2003, Bureau or Labor Statistics 
31 Adjusted ror work related expenditures made by project employees 

Expenditures 

in District (31} 
45% 
45% 
45% 
45% 
45°~ 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 

Total 
Retail 

Sales 
$29,304,169 

$77,696 
$574,853 

$1 ,854,653 
$58,827 

$"31,870,197 
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Table 23 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUD- Florida Rock Properties 

Indirect Sales Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) (1/) 
2006 Dollars 

Hotel Guests 
Total Estimated On Site Sales (11) $14,642,748 
Estimated Hotel Patrons Annually 82,763 
Total Average Daily Spending per Patron (21) $380 
Less Daily Hotel Expenses by Patrons 50% 
Additional Spending - Off Site $190 

20% Off Site Daily Spending - Retail/Entertainment (31) $38 

Estimate Off-Site Spending in District of Columbia (41) $1,731,011 

Estimated District Retail Sales Tax Revenue (5/) $99,533 

30% Off Site Daily Spending - Restaurant (31) $57 

Estimate Off-Site Spending in District of Columbia (41) $2,596,517 
Estimated District Restaurant.Sales Tax Revenue (61) $259,652 

Total Spin Off Sales Tax Revenue from Hotel Patrons ·' $359,185 

Source Notes 
1/lncludes gross room revenues 
21 Based on International Association of Convention and Visitors Bureau (IACVB) data 
31 Estimated percent based on IACVB data 
4/ Assumes 55% of off-site spending OCCtJrs in the District 
5/ Uses retail sales tax rate of 5.75% 
61 Uses restaurant tax rate of 10% 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., 
DC Office of Finance and Revenue 
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Source Notes 

Table 24 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic ln:tpact 

100 Potomac Av~n_Qe, !!E P\.!D ~ Fl~.rkf!l Boc;.ls P_~:Qperties 

Estimated Corporate Franchise Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2006Dollars 

1/ Calculated for office tenants, retail operations: and hotel operations. 
Taxable income estimated to be 1 percent of gross revenues 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 
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Table 25 
Preliminary Evaluation of Economic Impact 

100 Potomac Avenue, SE PUO - Florida Rock Properties 

Personal Property Tax Impacts: Annual Operations (At Build Out) 
2006 Dollars 

Total Estimated Project Real Property Value (11) 
Assumed Ratio of Real Property to Personal Property (21) 

Estimated Personal Property Value 

Adjusted Estimate-Personal Property Assessable (31) 

(41) 

Source Notes 
1/ Based on ma!Xet/assessed value of property and improvements of project oomponents 

Operat1onal Phase 

$536,292,600 

10% 
$53,629,260 

$40,221 ,945 

$3.40 
··.$1,367,546 • 

21 Based on ratio of estimated real property tax oollections to personal property tax collections·· D.C. Office of Finance and Revenue 
3175% of personal property oonsidered assessable (accounts for depreciation) 
41 Pel' $100 of assessed value 

Sources: Basile Baumann Prost & Associates, Florida Rock Properties, Inc., DC Office of Finance and Revenue 
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